Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is for information only and is not an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy securities and neither this announcement nor anything herein forms the basis for any contract or commitment whatsoever. This announcement is not an offer of securities for sale in the United States. Neither this announcement nor any copy hereof may be taken into or distributed in the United States. The securities have not been and will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an exemption from registration. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States will be made by means of a prospectus that may be obtained from the Company and will contain detailed information about the Company and management, as well as financial statements. The Company does not intend to register any of the securities in the United States.

COUNTRY GARDEN SERVICES HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED 碧 桂 園 服 務 控 股 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 6098)

INSIDE INFORMATION PROPOSED PLACING OF NEW SHARES UNDER THE GENERAL MANDATE

This announcement is made by the Company pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) of the Listing Rules and Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

PROPOSED PLACING

The Company announces that it is considering to appoint China International Capital Corporation Hong Kong Securities Limited, J.P. Morgan Securities Plc, UBS AG Hong Kong Branch as placing agents in a proposed placing, pursuant to which certain number of new ordinary shares to be issued by the Company pursuant to the general mandate granted by the Company's shareholders may be placed in anticipation to raise approximately HK\$7,750 million (the "**Proposed Placing**") at a price of HK\$45.00 per share of the Company.

Terms of the Placing, including the size and the issue prices, will be determined through a book-building exercise to be conducted.

Completion of the Placing is subject to market conditions and investors' interest. If the Placing proceeds to completion, the Company intends to use the net proceeds from the Placing for potential future mergers and acquisitions, strategic investments, working capital and general corporate purposes.

As no binding agreement in relation to the Placing has been entered into as at the date of this announcement, the Placing may or may not materialise. Investors and shareholders of the Company are urged to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company. A further announcement will be made by the Company as and when binding agreement in respect of the Placing has been entered into.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the meanings set out below unless the context requires otherwise:

"Board" the board of Directors;

"Company" Country Garden Services Holdings Company Limited (碧桂園服務控股有

限公司), an exempted company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the shares of which are listed on the main board of the

Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 6098);

"Directors" the directors of the Company;

"Listing Rules" the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange; and

"Stock Exchange" The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

By Order of the Board
Country Garden Services Holdings Company Limited
LI Changjiang

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 10 December 2020

As of the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. LI Changjiang, Mr. XIAO Hua and Mr. GUO Zhanjun. The non-executive Directors are Ms. YANG Huiyan (Chairman), Mr. YANG Zhicheng and Ms. WU Bijun. The independent non-executive Directors are Mr. MEI Wenjue, Mr. RUI Meng and Mr. CHEN Weiru.